
No. 17-9572

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Mississippi

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Jim Hood

Attorney General for the State of Mississippi

Jason L. Davis

Special Assistant Attorney General

Brad A. Smith

Special Assistant Attorney General

Counsel of Record

The Office of the Mississippi Attorney General

Post Office Box 220

Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220

bsmit@ago.state.ms.us

(601) 359-3680

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>pages</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
OPINION BELOW.	1
JURISDICTION.	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT OF CASE.	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.	15
I. The Judgment below is consistent with this Court’s Precedent.	15
II. The Mississippi Supreme Court correctly decided Petitioner’s <i>Batson</i> Claim.	24
CONCLUSION.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

pages

Federal Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2015).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. Alabama</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2484 (Mem) (2016).	14
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. —, 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Cain</i> , 720 F.3d 255, 2(5th Cir. 2013).	32
<i>Jabari Williams v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2156 (2016).	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	20
<i>Miller El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Miller El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	16, 18

State Cases

Flowers v. State,
773 So.2d 309 (Miss. 2000)..... 2, 3

Flowers v. State,
842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003)..... 3, 4

Flowers v. State,
947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007)..... 4, 5

Flowers v. State,
240 So.3d 1082 (Miss. 2017)..... 18

Manning v. State,
735 So.2d 323 (Miss. 1999)..... 32

Webster v. State,
754 So.2d 1232 (Miss. 2000).. 32, 33

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257. 2

No. 17-9572
